incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a duration of 12 months or less, by disapplying the
practical expedient in IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’. The Group now capitalises
and amortises incremental commission costs of obtaining a contract regardless of length.

The principal impact of this change relates to the timing of commissions incurred being released into
the income statement, with the total commissions incurred at the inception of the customer contract
being capitalised and only being recognised in the income statement over the contractual period.

As at 31 December 2018, the restatement of the Group’s net assets was an increase of £713,000 to
£18,103,000 from the inclusion of a contract cost asset of £872,000 under IFRS 15, being previously
recognised as commissions incurred at the inception of the customer contract and now being recognised
over the contractual period, net of a deferred tax liability of £159,000.

The impact of capitalising incremental costs as per IFRS 15 on the financial statements:

A Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

1 January 2019

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000
Deferred tax assets 9 (9) -
Contract cost assets - 872 872
Other  24,949 - 24,949
Total assets 24,958 863 25,821
Deferred tax liabilities - (150) (150)
Other (7,568) - (7,568)
Total liabilities (7,568) (150) (7,718)
Retained earnings 6,924 713 7,637
Other 10,466 - 10,466
Total Equity 17,390 713 18,103

30 June 2019

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000
Contract cost assets  - 1,039 1,039
Other  23,766 - 23,766
Total assets 23,766 1,039 24,805
Deferred tax liabilities (42) (191) (233)
Other (8,315) - (8,315)
Total liabilities (8,357) (191) (8,548)
Retained earnings 4,907 848 5,755
Other 10,502 - 10,502
Total Equity 15,409 848 16,257

.

Quartix Holdings plc 18
Financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2020

8 Explanation of change in accounting policy relating to IFRS 15 (continued)

The impact of capitalising incremental costs as per IFRS 15 on the financial statements
(continued):

B Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended 30 June 2019

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Revenue 12,552 - 12,552
Cost of sales  (4,596) 147 (4,449)
Administrative expenses (4,773) 19 (4,754)
Other 8 - 8
Income tax expense (473) (32) (505)
Net profit 2,718 134 2,852

Total Comprehensive income 2,700 134 2,834
Earnings per ordinary share (pence) 5.67 0.28 5.95
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 5.67 0.28 5.95

C Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the period ended 30 June 2019

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Profit 2,718 134 2,852
Adjusted for:

- Tax expense 473 32 505
Profit before tax 3,191 166 3,357
Changes in trade and other receivables (35) (166) (201)
Other 326 - 326
Cash generated from operations 3,482 - 3,482

Quartix Holdings plc 19
Financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2020

Company Information

Company registration number: 06395159

Registered office: 9 Dukes Court
54-62 Newmarket Road
Cambridge
Cambridgeshire
CB5 8DZ

Directors: Paul Boughton
Andrew Walters
Daniel Mendis
Jim Warwick
Laura Seffino

Company secretary: Daniel Mendis

Bankers: Barclays Bank PLC
28 Chesterton Road
Cambridge
CB4 3AZ

Solicitors: Hewitsons LLP
Shakespeare House
42 Newmarket Road
Cambridge
CB5 8EP

Auditors: Grant Thornton UK LLP
101 Cambridge Science Park